
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031314-2021 

Contract

Incident Air Monitoring Services Contract

Defra Network eTendering Portal

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-031314

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02d22b  

Published 15 December 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Defra Network eTendering Portal

17 Nobel House

London

SW1P 3JR

Email

michelle.hingston@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072385921

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031314-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031314-2021
mailto:michelle.hingston@environment-agency.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Environment

https://defra.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Incident Air Monitoring Services Contract

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90731100 - Air quality management

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Air Quality Incident Management

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £800,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Air Quality Cell (AQC) service was formed in 2009 to implement recommendation 21 of
the Buncefield Inquiry following the major explosion and fire at a fuel depot there in
December 2005.

The primary element of the AQC service is the Air Quality Cell (AQC) which is a virtual team



Page 4 to 6

of technical experts who can rapidly convene to assess the public health and environmental
risks posed by emissions from large scale explosions, fires or chemical releases. The core
members of the AQC are the Environment Agency (EA), UK Health Security Agency
(UKHSA), the Meteorological Office (MO), the Food Standards Agency (FSA) and the Local
Authority in whose area the major incident has arisen.

To inform their assessment of the public health and environmental risks posed by emissions
from a relevant major incident, the AQC may require air quality data and samples to be
obtained on a 24/7/365 response basis. On behalf of Defra the EA is responsible for the
provision and maintenance of the required monitoring and sampling capability

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-019132

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

ecm_63114

Title

Incident Air Monitoring Services Contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/019132-2021


Page 6 to 6

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bureau Veritas UK Ltd

Birmingham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £800,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Environment Agency

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-19T01:01:55+0100
	TCPDF




